sewerage district may purchase at not more than the par value thereof any of the bonds issued by authority of section 59.96, out of any available county funds.

SECTION 5. Nothing contained in this act shall be construed by implication to modify, alter, or repeal any existing laws applicable to the said sewerage commissions except as herein expressly provided.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect July 1, 1933. Approved June 30, 1933.

No. 635, A.]

[Published July 3, 1933.

CHAPTER 358.

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 59.81 of the statutes, relating to the examination of county orders.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 59.81 of the statutes is amended to read: (59.81) (4) The county board at their annual session, or oftener if they deem necessary, shall carefully examine the county orders returned paid by the county treasurer by comparing each order with the record of orders in the county clerk's office, and cause to be entered in said record opposite to the entry of each order issued the date when the same was canceled. They shall also make a complete list of the orders so canceled, specifying the number, date, amount, and person to whom the same is made payable, except in counties having a population of more than five hundred thousand, the name of the person to whom the same is made payable may be omitted, which statement shall be entered at length on the journal of the board; and immediately after the above requirements are complied with the orders so canceled shall be destroyed in the presence of the board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 30, 1933.

No. 404, S.]

[Published July 6, 1933.

CHAPTER 359.

AN ACT to create section 164.20 of the statutes, relating to the sale, possession, transportation and use of machine guns and other weapons in certain cases, and providing a penalty.

777

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 164.20 MACHINE GUNS AND OTHER WEAPONS; USE IN CERTAIN CASES; PENALTY. (1) No person shall sell, possess, use or transport any machine gun or other full automatic firearm, nor shall any person sell, possess, use, or transport any bomb, hand grenade. projectile, shell or other container of any kind or character into which tear gas or any similar substance is used or placed for use to cause bodily discomfort, panic, or damage to property.

(2) Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a term of not less than one year nor more than three years.

(3) The provisions of this section shall not apply to the sale, possession, use or transportation of any such weapons or containers to or by any national guardsman in line of duty, any civil enforcement officer of the state or of any city or county, or any person duly authorized by the chief of police of any city or the sheriff of any county to sell, possess, use or transport such weapons or containers; nor shall the restriction on transportation apply to common carriers.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 3, 1933.

No. 416, S.]

[Published July 8, 1933.

CHAPTER 360.

AN ACT to create section 101.37 and subsection (5) of section 20.57 of the statutes, relating to the acceptance of funds made available to the state by the federal government for public employment offices, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes and a new subsection is added to section 20.57 of the statutes to read: 101.37 ACCEPTANCE OF FEDERAL ACT RELATING TO PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT OFFICES. (1) The legislature hereby accepts the provisions of an act of congress, approved June 6, 1933, entitled "An act to provide for the establishment of a national employment system and for

778